



WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2007

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 211

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Thompson, and Delegate Armstead)
[By Request of the Executive]

Passed August 21, 2007

In Effect from Passage

ENROLLED

2007 AUG 27 PM 4: 31

H. B. 211

OFFICE L. S. GRANIA SECRETARY OF STATE

(BY Mr. Speaker, Mr. Thompson, and Delegate Armstead)
[BY Request of the Executive]

[Passed August 21, 2007; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, to a new item of appropriation designated to the Department of Health and Human Resources, Division of Human Services - West Virginia Works Separate State College Program Fund, fund 5467, fiscal year 2008, organization 0511, to a new item of appropriation designated to the Department of Health and Human Resources, Division of Human Services - West Virginia Works Separate State Two-Parent Program Fund, fund 5468, fiscal year 2008, organization 0511, to a new item of appropriation designated to the Department of Revenue, Office of the Secretary - State Debt Reduction Fund, fund 7007, fiscal year 2008, organization 0701, to a new item of appropriation designated to the Department of Revenue, Alcohol Beverage Control Administration - Wine Tax Administration Fund, fund 7087, fiscal year 2008, organization 0708, and to a new item of appropriation designated to the Bureau of Senior Services, Bureau of Senior Services - Community Based Service Fund, fund 5409, fiscal year 2008, organization 0508, supplementing and amending chapter twelve, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand seven, known as the Budget Bill.

WHEREAS. The Governor has established that there remains an unappropriated balance in the Department of Health and Human Resources, Division of Human Services - West Virginia Works Separate State College Program Fund, fund 5467, fiscal year 2008, organization 0511, in the Department of Health and Human Resources, Division of Human Services - West Virginia Works Separate State Two-Parent Program Fund, fund 5468, fiscal year 2008, organization 0511, in the Department of Revenue, Office of the Secretary - State Debt Reduction Fund, fund 7007, fiscal year 2008, organization 0701, in the Department of Revenue, Alcohol Beverage Control Administration - Wine Tax Administration Fund, fund 7087, fiscal year 2008, organization 0708, and in the Bureau of Senior Services, Bureau of Senior Services - Community Based Service Fund, fund 5409, fiscal year 2008, organization 0508, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter twelve, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand seven, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section three thereof, the following:

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

RESOURCES

179a-Division of Human Services-

West Virginia Works Separate State College Program
Fund

(WV Code Chapter 9)

Fund 5467 FY 2008 Org 0511

	3	[Enr. H. B. 211		
		Act- ivity		Other Funds
1	Unclassified - Total	096	\$	1,700,000
	And, That chapter twelve, Acts of toon, two thousand seven, known	_		, .

1 2

3

1 2 3

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section

three thereof, the following:

Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

RESOURCES

179b-Division of Human Services-

West Virginia Works Separate State Two-Parent Program Fund

(WV Code Chapter 9)

Fund 5468 FY 2008 Org 0511

	Act- ivity		Other Funds
1 Unclassified - Total	096	\$	3,300,000
And, That chapter twelve, Acts of session, two thousand seven, known supplemented and amended by add three thereof, the following:	as the	Bud	get Bill, be

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

196a-Office of the Secretary-

State Debt Reduction Fund

(WV Code Chapter 29)

Fund 7007 FY 2008 Org 0701

ivity

Other Funds

		Ivity	
	1 Unclassified - Total - Transf	er . 402	\$ 5,800,000
1	The above appropriation is	for Unclassi	fied - Total -
2	Transfer shall be transferred to	the Other Pos	st-Employment
3	Contribution Accumulation Fun	d (fund 2541	, org 0232).
4	And, That chapter twelve, Ac	ets of the Legi	islature, regular
5	session, two thousand seven, kr	_	, .
6	supplemented and amended by	adding to 7	Title II, section
7	three thereof, the following:	C	,

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

215a-Alcohol Beverage Control Administration-

Wine Tax Administration Fund

(WV Code Chapter 60)

Fund 7087 FY 2008 Org 0708

		Act- ivity		Other Funds	
1	Unclassified - Total	096	\$	250,000	

And, That chapter twelve, Acts of the Legislature, regular session, two thousand seven, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented and amended by adding to Title II, section three thereof, the following:

TITLE II--APPROPRIATIONS.

Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.

BUREAU OF SENIOR SERVICES

221a-Bureau of Senior Services-

Community Based Service Fund

(WV Code Chapter 22)

Fund 5409 FY 2008 Org 0508

		Act- ivity	Other Funds
1	Unclassified - Total	096	\$ 4,500,000

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement the accounts in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand eight, by providing for new items of appropriation to be established therein to appropriate funds for the designated spending units for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand eight.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Claset.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Sugar In. Sur/ Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the House of Delegates
(al Ray bomble
President of the Senate
Sank of the House of Delegator
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within LX ApplMed this the 277
day of August, 2007.
July grachiel
Govkrnor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR,

Date 8/2-1/0

Time 11:20a